

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JADE JOSEPH NICKELS, PETITIONER,

v.

DREW EVANS, SUPERINTENDENT,
BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRADFORD COLBERT
LEGAL ASSISTANCE TO
MINNESOTA PRISONERS
*875 Summit Ave.
Room 254
St. Paul, MN 55105
(651) 290-6413
brad.colbert
@mitchellhamline.edu*

ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
JACK HOOVER
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	15
Reasons for Granting the Petition	17
I. There Is a Clear Conflict Over Whether Registration Schemes That Impose Burdensome Reporting Requirements Backed by Serious Criminal Penalties Implicate a Protected Liberty Interest.....	17
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review in This Case	27
Conclusion	31
Appendix A: Minnesota Court of Appeals Opinion (July 10, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Second Judicial District Order and Memorandum (Nov. 15, 2022)	18a
Appendix C: District Court Second Judicial District Order and Memorandum (Mar. 24, 2022)	39a
Appendix D: Minnesota Court of Appeals Judgment (Dec. 8, 2023).....	60a
Appendix E: Minnesota Supreme Court Order (Nov 28, 2023)	62a
Appendix F: Amend. XIV	63a

Appendix G: 42 U.S.C. § 1983	65a
Appendix H: Minnesota Statute § 243.166 (2023).....	66a
Appendix I: Complaint (Feb. 8, 2021)	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)	30
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	6
<i>Boutin v. LaFleur</i> , 591 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1999)	2, 14, 15, 18
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bruggeman v. Taft</i> , 27 F. App'x 456 (6th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	1, 8, 9, 10, 27, 30
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	20
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001)	20, 24
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	23
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	30
<i>Gunderson v. Hvass</i> , 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Gwinn v. Awmiller</i> , 354 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2004)	2, 19, 20
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	4

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	4, 5
<i>Meza v. Livingston</i> , 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Moore v. Otero</i> , 557 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	4
<i>Noble v. Bd. of Parole & Post-Prison Supervision</i> , 327 Or. 485 (1998)	23
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	4
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	6, 7, 17
<i>People v. David W.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 130 (2000).....	23
<i>Pers. v. Pennsylvania State Police Megan’s L. Section</i> , No. 222 M.D. 2013, 2015 WL 6790285 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 3, 2015)	2
<i>Roe v. Attorney General</i> , 434 Mass. 418 (2001).....	23
<i>Russel v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Schepers v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 22
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	7

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	10, 18, 29
<i>State v. Germane</i> , 971 A.2d 555 (R.I. 2009)	23
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 778 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 2010)	11
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 282 Neb. 990 (2012)	22, 23
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	4
<i>United States v. Bartsma</i> , 198 F.2d 1191 (10th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>In re Welfare of J.R.Z.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	27
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	5, 6, 30
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
 Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 2250	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
Ind. Code Ann. § 11-8-8-8	28
Minn. Stat.	
§ 243.166	11, 16
§ 243.166, subd. 1b	11, 29
§ 243.166, subd. 2	11
§ 243.166, subd. 3	12
§ 243.166, subd. 3a	14
§ 243.166, subd. 4	12

Statutes and Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
Minn. Stat.	
§ 243.166, subd. 4a	11, 12
§ 243.166, subd. 4b	13
§ 243.166, subd. 5	13
§ 243.166, subd. 6	12, 13
§ 243.166, subd. 7	13
§ 244.052.....	13
§ 244.052, subd. 4	13
§ 244.057.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7(a) (2014)	29
Pub. L. 104-145, 110 Stat. 1345 (1996)	8
Pub. L. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006)	8, 9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 62.051(a) (2023)	29
Other Authorities	
Andrew J. Harris et. al., <i>States’ SORNA Implementation Journeys: Lessons Learned and Policy Implications</i> , 23 New Crim. L. Rev. 315 (2020).....	27, 28
Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1071 (2012)	28
Catherine L. Carpenter, <i>The Constitutionality of Strict Liability in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 86 <i>B.U.</i> <i>L. Rev.</i> 295 (2006)	2
Daniel Patrick Moylan, <i>Megan’s Laws: Community Registration and Notification Laws for Sex Offenders</i> , 1 <i>Geo. J. Gender & L.</i> 727 (2000).....	2

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Eric J. Mitnick, <i>Procedural Due Process and Reputational Harm: Liberty As Self-Invention</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 79 (2009)	3
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act. Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	7, 8, 9
Ketanji Brown Jackson, <i>Prevention Versus Punishment: Toward A Principled Distinction in the Restraint of Released Sex Offenders</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1711 (1996)	8, 29
Lara Geer Farley, <i>The Adam Walsh Act: The Scarlet Letter of the Twenty-First Century</i> , 47 Washburn L.J. 471 (2008).....	28
<i>Making Outcasts Out of Outlaws: The Unconstitutionality of Sex Offender Registration and Criminal Alien Detention</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2731 (2004)	2
Melissa Blair, <i>Wisconsin’s Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws: Has the Wisconsin Legislature Left the Criminals and the Constitution Behind?</i> , 87 Marq. L. Rev. 939 (2004)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) State and Territory Implementation Progress Check (Jan. 25, 2022), https://bit.ly/3WbaKQ3	9
